

No. 18-292

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DETRIC LEWIS,

Petitioner,

v.

N.C. ENGLISH,
WARDEN, USP-LEAVENWORTH,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNIE M. GOWEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 North Wabash Ave.
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 876-7700

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
GENEVIEVE P. HOFFMAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. The Government Agrees The Question Presented Warrants Immediate Review..... | 2 |
| B. This Case Is A Better Vehicle Than <i>Wheeler</i> | 4 |
| 1. The Government's Alternative Cognizability Theory Is No Reason To Deny Review | 4 |
| 2. <i>Wheeler</i> Is An Inferior Vehicle | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key West Railway Co., 148 U.S. 372 (1893)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Harris v. Warden, 425 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1145 (2006)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Hawkins v. United States, 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Hawkins v. United States, 725 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1197 (2014)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States, 544 U.S. 295 (2005)</i> | 6 |
| <i>Peugh v. United States, 569 U.S. 530 (2013)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Spencer v. United States, 727 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2013)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Spencer v. United States, 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1836 (2015)</i> | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Sun Bear v. United States</i> , 611 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sun Bear v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2850 (2015)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Talk</i> , 158 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1164 (1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 734 F. App'x 892 (4th Cir. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 8 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 | 1, 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255..... | 5, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| Matthew Benjamin Rosenthal, <i>Miscarriage of Justice: The Cognizability of § 2255 Claims for Erroneous Career Offender Sentences</i> , 50 Georgia L. Rev. 1309 (2016)..... | 7 |
| Kirby J. Sabra, <i>Miscarriage of Justice: Post-Booker Collateral Review of Erroneous Career Offender Sentence Enhancements</i> , 96 Boston Univ. L. Rev. 261 (2016) | 7 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)..... | 9 |
| U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 | 6 |
